

March 18, 2010

Department of Administration Purchasing Division Building 15 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Attn: Krista Ferrell

RE: Sealed Bid - RFQ No: ISCK0079

Dear Ms. Ferrell:

FiberNet, LLC is pleased to provide the following response for RFQ ISCK0079 for a 100 Mb circuit for DHHR from 89 Richard D. Minnich Drive, Sutton to Bldg. 6 at the Capitol Complex in Charleston. This circuit must be upgradeable to a 1 Gig circuit.

FiberNet agrees to the terms and conditions as set forth in the original RFQ document. Attached are the requested forms for this response.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Terry Smarr (304.720.2108; tsmarr@wvfibernet.net).

We appreciate the opportunity to provide a response to this bid.

Sincerely,

Terry C. Smarr Vice President

Operations and Wholesale

Attachments

RECEIVED

2010 MAR 18 PM 12: 34

WW PURCHASING DIVISION

328 Noville Street Beckley, IVV 25801 304.929.2101 1102 Third Avenue Huntington, WV 25701 304.781.2101 221 E. Aritictom Itreet Hagerstown, ND 21740 240.625.9101 225 South Maple Ave. Greenskury, PA 15601 724.216.9101 142 Gazeko Park, Saite 201 Johnstown, BA 15901 814.361.2101



Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER
ISCK0079

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STREET

KRISTA FERRELL

*423152404 304-720-2149 FIBERNETLLC 1200 GREENBRIER ST

CHARLESTON WV 25311-1002

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	Α	F.O.B.			FREIGHT TERMS	
01/28/											
BID OPENING DATE:)2/18/:	2010 	CAT		BID C	PENING TIME		30P	pakeesen kanten konsen.	10810200000
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	No	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT	
				:							
0001		7	EA		205-43		•				
1001		1	T -								
	100 ME	G UPGRA	DABLI	TO :	GIG FOR	DHHR -	SUTTON				
ALL COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY OF			REC	UEST	FOR QUOTA	TION					
					(RFQ)						
				G 1773 7 773		· > 7.00 Y > T 1 1 1	CTONI HOD MI	T T T T			
							SION FOR TH CHNOLOGY IS	112:			
					VIDE THE A						
					A CIRCUIT						
l .	7		1	į ·	l .		A CIRCUIT				
	IN THE	FUTUR:	E PER	THE A	ATTACHED S	SPECIFIC	CATIONS.				
-											
	A MAND	ATORY	PRE-B	D WI	LL BE HELI	ON FEI	RUARY 9, 10	20 AT			
							R LOCATED A				
							IN SUTTON,		:		
							ND THIS MED SHALL RESU				
•					E BID. NO			J11.			
	_		•	£ 1	BIDDER.					•	
									 		·
							BLE FOR ALI				
							LL SERVE AS AT THE MANI				:
					ROVIDE YOU			MICH			
							HEET WILL I	RESULT			
					THE BID.		ATÉ WILL N				
	1		1	ì	L		Y ATTENDANG	CE.			
	THE BI		1	1	f .		THEY HAVE THE ATTENDAL	JCT.			
	Chippe	TED IN	t TML	AULIGIT.	TON KEGOTI	י אוט מיניי	TITE STITINDA	Y Lii			
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	to a Color to a Main distribution	NDITIONS	- Ip			
SIGNATURE JULY	Com	naw				TELEPHONE	0.2108	DATE 3	18	10	
TITLE (P M)	atra. &	Coldera	EIN 47	3152	104					NOTED ABOV	Ε, ,,,
V V V V	JENI DECE		TO DEC	INICEE	T NAME AND	ADDDESS	IN SPACE AROVI	LIAREIE	י אוי	NDOD' Sim	VE TO A

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ISCK0079

PA	GE:	÷.
	2	-

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

Ø∓÷₽ ÷O

ALL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

*423152404 304-720-2149 FIBERNETLLC 1200 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV 25311-1002

DATE PRIN	TED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/28/					
BID OPENING DATE:	02/18/		BID (PPENING TIME 01	;30PM ,
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
•	SHEET THE	PITECHASTNG	DIVISION AND TH	 E STATE AGENCY	
	1	• •	SPONSIBILITY FOR		1
	1	1 1 .	E PRE-BID ATTENDA	1	
		1 3	l	BIDDERS INCLUDE	e)
			ND FAX NUMBER.		
					'
	ALL POTENTIA	L BIDDERS	ARE REQUESTED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
	THE STARTING	TIME FOR '	THE PRE-BID. BI	DDERS WHO ARRIVE	
			DISMISSAL OF TH		
	F.	t t	WILL BE PERMITT	ŧ	
			ER CONCLUSION OF		1
				SUBSEQUENT PART	·
			T BE PERMITTED TO	p sign the	
•	ATTENDANCE S	HEET.		' . 	
	DECUNITON OU	HOMEONG MIN	 ST BE SUBMITTED :		
			WEST VIRGINIA ST		
			HE ADDRESS LISTE		
			r 304-558-4115, (
			GOV. DEADLINE		
			FEBRUARY 11, 20		
				RECEIVED, IF ANY,	
			DENDUM AFTER THE		
	LAPSED.	ļ.			
			,		
	EXHIBIT 10				
				TSEK DOTA	
		.	REQUISITION I	10. ISCK 0079	
	 ADDENDUM ACK	NOME TO CEME	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
•	PUDDINDOM ACK	NOM DENGENE	A T		
	HEREBY ACK	NOWLEDGE RI	CEIPT OF THE FO	LLOWING CHECKED	***************************************
(CAL QUESTIONS A		
				REVISIONS TO MY	
ļ	SUBMITTED AT	ANY TIME	PRIOR TO THE BID	OPENING AND	
	PROPOSAL, PL			TC.	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·
TITLE	F F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
\//H	EN RESPONDING	TO REO INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOB'



Request for

ISCK0079

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

304-720-2149 *423152404 FIBERNETLLC 1200 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV 25311-1002

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIPV	A	F.O.I	3	FRE	IGHT TERMS
01/28/3 BID OPENING DATE:	2010									
	14 33 30 30 30	02/18/2	artini bana shirida	CAT			PENING T	e i per tra al Antonia di Coloria	30PM	KANCHARIT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	och	UNIT	NIVE		AMOUNT
• •					. •		•			
Ī	N ANY	FORMAT								
		•								
•		TRE NTO 1	g					:		
F	ימאַםטע	UM NO.') 							
	10. 1	V						:		
										1
. 1	10. 2	.	•	20						
T	NO. 3									
1	o. 4		1.			**				
_										
	10. 5	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• .							
·	UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAILU	JRE TO CON	FIRM TH	E RECEIP	r of the		•
	1		1 .	š	E FOR REJ		1			•
-										
	1			1	ERSTAND T			עאג ב	-	
	1		1	1 .	TWEEN VEN		I .			
	1			1	IS NOT B		;			
					RITING AN					
	PECIF:	ICATION	S BY	AN OF	FICIAL AD	DENDUM	IS BINDI	NG.		
						1 1				
						Juny . C.	. mau			
			19			SIC	NATURE			
						Yho.	Net			
					• • • • •		J			
						1 1	IPANY			
						3. 2.	1.0	· · · · · · · ·		
						'DA'	E			
						. 14				
	<u> </u>		1	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		L NDITIONS		<u>.</u>	
SIGNATURE		CHOLOR CAMBON CONTROL OF THE CONTROL				TELEPHONE		DATE		
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDI	RESS CHANGES	TO BE N	OTED ABOVE
		10110110	TO DEC	1 1 1 1 7 7 7 7	T 5/65 (F 65 ID)	ADDECO	IN ODACE AF			



Request for Quotation

reonumber ISCK0079

P/	(GE	1.702
	4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A ITENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

s	7
TD	7
T O	

*423152404	304-720-2149
FIBERNETLLC	
1200 GREENBRIER	ST
CHARLESTON WV	25311-1002
	·

DATE PRI	NTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/28	/2010				
BID OPENING DAT	E: 02/-	L8/2010	BID (DPENING TIME 01	;30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	NOTE: THIS		(NOWLEDGEMENT SHO	OULD BE SUBMITTED	
	REV. 09/2	1/2009			
	INSTALLAT	ION			
	CONTRACT : AFTER THE OTHERWISE	IS TO BE PERFO NOTICE TO PRO SPECIFIED, THE	E INSTALLATION PO PRMED WITHIN 21 O PCEED IS RECEIVED HE FULLY EXECUTED HE TO PROCEED.	ALENDAR DAYS UNLESS	
	INSTALLATI SERVICE CI	ION ACCEPTANG	WILL BEGIN UPON TE, AND TESTING O ADDED BY CHANGE	F THE CIRCUIT.	
	MONTHLY ST	ERVICE CHARGE			
	INSTALLAT	ION, ACCEPTAN		IES EFFECTIVE ON THE CIRCUIT AND EXECUTED CHANGE	
	YEAR OR UINECESSARY ORIGINAL ON EXCEENTIME THE	NTIL SUCH "REATO OBTAIN A ICONTRACT THIS TWELVE (12) VENDOR MAY TION GIVING THE		EREAFTER AS IS ENEW THE E" PERIOD SHALL THIS "REASONABLE TRACT FOR ANY	
SIGNATURE	UNLESS SPI		IONS ARE STIPULATERS SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANCE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	*************			IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	



*423152404

FIBERNETLLC

1200 GREENBRIER ST

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ISCK0079

PAGE::::5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-720-2149

CHARLESTON WV 25311-1002

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
01/28/2010				
	2/18/2010	BID QI	PENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE QUAN	ITITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRIÇE	TNUOMA
			andre en	
TN TUTO	COMPARE TOCTA	ENT, THE TERMS, CO	AND TOTAL AND	
		FIRM FOR THE LIFE		,
CONTRAC	1 [FIRM FOR THE DITE	or illi	
RENEWAL	: THIS CONTRACT	MAY BE RENEWED UF	ON THE MUTUAL	
		SPENDING UNIT AND		
		TOR OF PURCHASING		
,	1 1	RATION DATE. SUCH		
		THE TERMS AND COND		
		SHALL BE LIMITED T	TO TWO (2) ONE	
(I) YEA	R PERIODS.			•
CANCELL	ATTON THE DIRE	TOR OF PURCHASING	PESERVES THE	
		ONTRACT IMMEDIATEL		
		THE COMMODITIES		
		ERIOR QUALITY OR C		
TO THE	SPECIFICATIONS	of the BID AND CON	TRACT HEREIN.	
RETAINE	D BY THE SPENDI	NG UNIT.		
DANTEDITO	יייטע. דאז ייידודי דיז	ENT THE VENDOR/CON	INDACION DITTOC	
		TION, THE STATE MAY		
		AND TERMINATE SU		
1	FURTHER ORDER.	1	021122102	
		NS CONTAINED IN TH		
		D ALL SUBSEQUENT T		
1		PEAR ON ANY ATTAC		· ·
1	1 1	LISTS, ORDER FOR	•	
AGREEME	NIC MEDIUM SUCH	NCE AGREEMENTS, IN	ICLUDING ANY	
DIECIRO	NIC MEDIUM SUCH	AS CD-ROM.		
REV. 05	/26/2009			
		PLICABLE LAW		,
THE WES	<u>T VIRGINIA STAT</u>	<u>'E CODE, PURCHASING</u>	DIVISION RULE	
SIGNATURE	SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
	leen			
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZW

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ISCK0079

M	Þβ	GE	1373
		6	

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*423152404 30 FIBERNETLLC 1200 GREENBRIER ST

304-720-2149

CHARLESTON WV 25311-1002

ALL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/28/ BID OPENING DATE	ا 2010				<u> </u>			
		1 <mark>2/18/</mark> 2	010	CAT		BID QP	ENING TIME	1130PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
. ;	AND PEC	יים. אדיים.	NIC Z	וידי - כווא	 E INFORMATI	יספס אס	אד משמדונא	
ł.	1		,		ľ	L L	E PURCHASING	
					THORITY GOV			
1	PROCURE							
	ANY INF	ORMAT	ON PI	KOVIDI	D IN SPECIF	ICAT‡0	N MANUALS, OR	
							CH CONTRADICTS	
					PARAGRAPH I		THE SOURCES AS	}
1	EFFECT.		TUE &	TDOAR	PARAGRAPH I	S VOID	AND OF NO	
	T. 201.							
				NOT:	CE			·
							•	
<u> </u>	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE SU	BMITTED TO:			
	1 737	יוי אורי איר אירי	יאזניו רא	יא אריי		•	,	
		RCHASI			NISTRATION		•	
	1	ILDING		· A TOT	710			
	ì			ON ST	REET, EAST		4	
	(.				305-0130			
			·					
							•	
,	THE BID	SHOUI	D COI	ITAIN	THIS INFORM	ATION (ON THE FACE OF	
r	HE ENV	ELOPE	OR TI	E BII	MAY NOT BE	CONSI	DERED:	
٤	SEALED	BID						
								4 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
Į	UYER:			Ţ	 RISTA FERRE	T.T. = #77.T	F 21	***************************************
*]				MIDIA PIMME.		13 2. L	7
1	FQ. NO	. :]	SCK0079			
Į	ID OPE	NING I	ATE:	(2/18/2010			
	l			SEERE	l VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CONDIT	TIONS	
SIGNATURE					TELEF	HONE	DAT	E
TITLE	······	FE	in.	w=====================================			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u> </u>							1	



Request for Quotation

ISCK0079

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 804-558-2596

NOOR

*423152404 304-720-2149 FIBERNETLLC 1200 GREENBRIER ST

CHARLESTON WV 25311-1002

01/28/201		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FHEIGHT LEHMS
01/28/201 BID OPENING DATE:	02/18/		3 NO. 00. 00. 00. 00. 00. 00. 00. 00. 00. 0	SID OPEI	NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BID	OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM			
			UMBER IN CASI NG YOUR BID: 304.720.2		NECESSARY	
CON	TACT PERS	ON (PLEASE	PRINT CLEARI	LY):		
	· # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #		12001	34.4.	** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
***	*** THIS	IS THE E	D OF RFQ I	SCK0079	***** TOTAL:	
					·	
SIGNATURE		SEE F	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CONDITIONE	DNS:	
TITLE		TO DEO INSE	DT NAME AND ADD	DESS IN S	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Request for Quotation - ISCK0079 West Virginia Office of Technology

The Acquisition and Contract section of the Purchasing Division invites qualified vendors to submit a bid to provide, install, and maintain one (1) 100 Meg full duplex data circuit, with the ability to upgrade to a 1 Gig Full duplex data circuit in the future as further specified below.

One end of the circuit shall terminate at the **Disaster Recovery Center**, **located at 89 Richard D. Minnich**, **Drive Suite 103**, **Sutton**, **WV**. The other end of the circuit shall terminate at the **Building 6 Capitol Complex**, **Charleston WV**. The authorized Office of Technology representative shall designate the demarc location during the **mandatory pre-bid conference** and at the time of installation. The demarc must be extended in these designated areas.

The installed circuit shall be capable of allowing multiple VLAN's to be established across the circuit. The vendor shall either provide a block of 16 VLAN numbers that can be used or provide "dot1q-in-q" service. If the vendor chooses to provide the "dot1q-in-q" service, the VLAN methodology / information must be made available to Office of Technology by the apparent successful vendor within two (2) business days after the request is made.

The customer interface at each end of each circuit shall be an Ethernet CAT-5 / RJ-45 jack (for a 100Mbps full duplex Fast Ethernet circuit). Wireless technologies or other methods are not acceptable as the only interfaces accepted are "hard-wired" solutions.

An Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) must be provided by each vendor for their equipment and must be able to accommodate the equipment for a minimum of one (1) hour in the event of a power failure If the vendor's equipment is housed at more than one location at each site, it will be the responsibility of the vendor to provide an adequate number of UPS' for their equipment at each location.

All circuits shall be installed and fully operational within 21 calendar days after receipt of the Purchase Order. If the circuit is not operational at the end of the 21 calendar day installation period, the vendor will be charged \$100 per calendar day until the circuit is operational. Once the circuit is operational, it should be available for testing for a two- week period. Any issues arising with the circuit during testing will need to be resolved by the vendor according to the service terms below. Billing for this circuit shall commence after successful testing is completed and the vendor is notified of such.

All circuits shall be up and available for use 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, every day of the year. Maintenance support shall also be provided 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, every day of the year. All maintenance cost shall be included in the month reoccurring. The vendor will be responsible for maintaining the entire circuit from each termination point.

All non-remedial maintenance shall be performed outside of normal business hours (Monday through Friday, 7:00AM through 5:00PM). Vendor shall notify the VVVOT Help Desk (304-558-1257) and the designated WVOT representatives of any planned maintenance or outage at least 2 business days in advance. In the event that the circuit is down for any reason, it will be the responsibility of the vendor to notify WVOT's Help Desk within 30 minutes of the circuit being

down. WVOT's Help Desk is a 24/7 Help Desk and can be reached at 304-558-1257.

Circuit termination equipment remains the property of the vendor, and is maintained by the vendor.

The vendor shall specify a phone number and other appropriate contact information where problems or outages may be reported. Upon receiving such a report, the vendor shall note the time of the report, assign a reference number for the report, and provide this information to the caller. The vendor shall also provide an escalation list. Both these must be provided within 15 business days of being awarded the contract.

When any problem or outage with a circuit is reported, the vendor shall respond to the call by telephone within 1 hour of the problem being reported. If the problem remains unresolved 2 hours after the original report of the problem, the vendor shall have a qualified technician on site at one or both locations. If the problem remains unresolved 3 hours after the original report of the problem, the vendor must do whatever is required to resolve the problem, including replacement of equipment or fiber facilities.

In the event that an outage or problem is not resolved within <u>4 hours</u>, the vendor shall credit the affected account 10% of the monthly fee for the service, for each business day that the problem or outage exists. In the event that an outage or problem is not resolved within <u>5 business days</u>, the state may, at the state's sole option, terminate the contract and have no further obligations under it.

To be considered for this bid, a vendor must bid and be prepared to provide, install, and maintain the requested circuits. If unable to satisfy this bid request, <u>please submit a NO-BID letter</u> to the Office of Technology prior to the deadline for receipt of bids.

The term of the awarded contract shall be twenty-four (24) months. Upon the mutual agreement of the vendor and WVOT, the contract may be extended two times for an additional 12 months each, for a maximum total of 48 months.

Vendors must quote the price for a 100Mbps full duplex circuit. The vendor with the lowest 24 month cost will be the apparent successful vendor.

The State reserves the right to ask vendors for any clarification. If asked, vendors will need to provide their clarifications within four (4) business hours from the time the request is made.

The State reserves the right to accept proposals either in whole or in part.

A mandatory pre-bid conference is scheduled for February 9, 2010 at 11:00AM. The meeting will be held at the Disaster Recovery Center, 89 Richard D. Minnich, Drive Suite 103, Sutton, WV. Vendor inspection of building facilities and demarc locations can be verified at this meeting.

RFQ# ISCK0079 Data Circuit for Flatwoods Pricing Sheet

	INSTALLATI			
All labor, materials, and any other costs	to install (1) Gig Full d	uplex data circuit		\$ ()
All labor, materials, and any	100 mb.	Subtotal Bid A	: Installation	\$ Ø
	Monthly Service	Charge		
		ost (per month)	Quantity	Extended Cost
Description Maintenance and support of (1) Gig Full	486,400			
(00 mb		600		
circuit	Su	btotal B: Mainten	ance/Support	\$ 86,400
		To	tal Bid:	\$ 86,400
		(Subtotal	A + Subtotal B	

As requested in the body of the RFQ, this is the quote for 100 Mbps full duplex circuit.

RFQ# ISCK0079 Data Circuit for Flatwoods Pricing Sheet

	ISTALLATION		
All labor, materials, and any other costs to install (1)	Gig Full duplex data circuit		\$ \$
All labor, materials, and any other costs to more	\$ 0		
Montl	hly Service Charge		
	Unit Cost (per month)	Quantity	Extended Cost
Description	\$6,750	24 months	\$162,000
Maintenance and support of (1) Gig Full duplex			
circuit	Subtotal B: Maintena	ance/Support	\$162.000
	Suptotal B: Mainten	arrecy support	17100100
	То	tal Bid:	\$162,000
	(Subtotal A	(+ Subtotal B)	
			•

This is the price sheet provided in the RFQ for pricing for I Gig circuit.

REQ No. ISCK 0079

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Authorized Signature: State of W Kanawha County of _ Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 4 My Commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Amy B. Dorsey Fibernet, LLC 1200 Greenbrier St. Charleston, WV 25311

My Commission Expires Sep. 11,

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2. V	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Ridder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the vendor's bid and purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
requi agair	er understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the irements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty irements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty irements for such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency
By si auth the r	ubmission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Putchasing Division and orizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid equired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information
and	rer penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate.
Bido	e: 3/2/10 Signed: Jeur C. Amau Title: Vice Press Operations & Wholesale
Date	e: 3/2/10 Title: Vice Pres / Operations & Wholesale
*Che	ack any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.



Request for

ISCK0079

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-720-2149 *423152404 FIBERNETLLC 1200 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV 25311-1002

DATE:PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE SHIP	/IA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
03/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/19/				3 0 TO 16
BID OPENING DATE: 03/18/	L LAND CAT L STORAGE		NING TIME 01:	30 PM AMOUNT
 **********	ali con cara con la cara NO con de con consecuencia de consecu		*****	
				-
	ADDENDUM NO.	4		
		•		
THIS ADDENDU	M IS ISSUED TO:			La constant de la con
1) ANSWER	ALL TECHNICAL QUEST	ONS SUBMIT	TTED IN	1
	ITH THE PROVISIONS			
C / THE PROPERTY OF	THE DED ODENTING DAME			L
2.) EXTEND T	HE BID OPENING DATE	•		
	DATE IS EXTENDED TO			I de la companya de l
BID OPENING	TIME REMAINS:	1:30 PM		
*******	***** END ADDENDU	4 NO. 4 **	******	
			,	
·				
•				
			,	
				the action of the second of th
		And the section of th		
		1		
		ļ		2
		l l	•	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR			
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDENDUM # 1 FOR ISCK0079

- 1Q. When does the State of WV take possession of the building/space? 1A. June 1st 2010.
- 2Q. Can the installation of the circuit be adjusted from the 21 calendar days based on the time the State takes possession vs the Purchase Order? 2A.The circuit must be in and operational by June 1, 2010. Arrangements to get into the building can be made by calling Sam Payton at 304-558-8102.
- 3Q. Can the bid opening be extended? 3A.Yes, we can change the bid opening date to 1:30pm on March 18, 2010.

PLEASE PEINT

Request for Proposal No.

2/23/10

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSII	F POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	A C D DAY OF MALE AND A DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	IELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS
company: Fiber Nex	(206 Chendhrien St.	PHONE 304, 720, 2108
Rep: Terry Smarr	Charleston WN 25311	TOLL FREE 800~320~6144
Email Address: 25 Pharre, With bernet. net		FAX 304.720.2(2)
Company: Fiber Net		PHONE 3047205204
Rep: Robart Less	1200 Green brier 54	TOLL FREE 800 320 6194
Email Address: Clego @ wothbowet, not	clarkspa wed 25311	FAX 364726 2121
Company: Vericon	1500 MacCarlet N	PHONE 34-6700
Rep: Sanoy Naw Kins	Chas IN 25314	TOLL FREE
Email Address: Sandra, K. how Kin @ Verl con business, com	Si KSS, CGPN	FAX 341-1464
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		TOLL
Email Address:		FAX
Company:	orogenetiskandopusjakakiisiskija kajamaka adamusmusususususususususususususiskaisiskaisiskaisiskaisiskaisiskai	PHONE
Rep;		TOLL
Email Address:		FAX



Request for Quotation

ō

ISCK0079

ी	Αſ	Œ		ii.	
 			<u>.</u>		

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL B04-558-2596

VENDOR

304-720-2149 *423152404 FIBERNETLLC 1200 GREENBRIER ST

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

CHARLESTON WV 25311-1002

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SHIP JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

ID OPENING DAT	{2010 —						<u> </u>					
LINE		03/02/: NTITY	2010 UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUI		OPEN	VING TIME UNIT PRICE	01	 30PM	AMOUNT	
		<u> </u>		ADD	ENDUM NO.	3			<u> </u>		343333333333333333	
	TECHNI		ESTIO		D TO EXTE ADVERTANT					a managara sa		
					QUESTION E OF BUSI		TENI	DED TO:		женикожемине менен м		
•	*****	*****	****	* END	ADDENDUM	NO. 3	***	*****	****			
								•				
										- WALL-		
		•										
	10.000											
	abermania proprieda de la compania del compania de la compania del compania de la compania del la compania de la compania del la compani											
										100 A		
							-	·				
001	PROCESSION OF THE PROCESSION O		EA		205-43							
	100 ME	1 G UPGR	ADABL	E TO	L GIG FOR	DHHR -	SUT	TON			·	
GNATURE	1		I 	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	EAMS AND CO	L NDITIO	NS	DATE	1		
TLE	***************************************		EIN			. LEGI HOIVE						
					T NAME AND			ADDRESS C				VE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

ō

RFQ NUMBER ISCK0079

PAGE	
1	<u>.</u>

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-720-2149 *423152404 FIBERNETLLC 1200 GREENBRIER ST

CHARLESTON WV 25311-1002

DATE PRIN	pasquestoccagossocias	Eh!	VIS OF SAL	5 00 00 00		SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT	EHWS
02/12/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010	02/02/	2010			······································	l	ODDATAC GTM		.:30PM	
LINE	nagaran salaman	03/02/; vtity	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	M NUMBE	inirinan nirara lauta ira	OPENING TIM UNIT PRICE	************	AMOL	INT
	Tri-continue and the continue and the co		A	DDEND	UM NO.	2					
	THIS A	DDENDU	-			_					
						Y PRE	E-BID	MEETING. T	HE		
	FOR QU	OTATIO	N IS	RESCH	EDULED	FOR	02/23	N THE REQUE /2010 AT 11 SUTTON, WV,	:00		
	2.) E	XTEND	THE B	ID OP	ENING :	DATE.	•				,
		ENING ENING			TENDED NS:	TO:	03/0 1:30				*
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	*****	*****	****	* END	ADDEN	DUM 1	10. 2	*****	****	*	
					Le la						
								.			
The Administration of the Control of								,			***
0001		1	EA		205-43						
	100 ME	G UPGR	ADABL	E TO	1 GIG	FOR I	OHHR -	SUTTON			
			:								
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
					-		g ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggg		(1), p. 2 (2), k. 1 (2, 2, 3) (1) k. 10 a. 2 a. 2 a. 2		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE		MS AND CO LEPHONE	NDITIONS	DATE		
TITLE		FE	EIN			<u> </u>		ADDRESS	CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED	ABOVE
		<u>i</u>									



Request for

RFQ NUMBER ISCK0079

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-720-2149 *423152404 FIBERNETLLC 1200 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV 25311-1002

DATE PRINTED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/09/2010				
BID OPENING DATE: 02/18/	4			;30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BID MEETING DISASTER REC RICHARD D. M WILL BE RESC BID OPENING	ADDENDUM NO IS ISSUED TO ON 02/09/2010 A OVERY CENTER LO INNICH DRIVE IN HEDULED AT A LA DATE REMAINS: TIME REMAINS:	CANCEL THE MAT 11:00 AM ADCATED AT 89 ISUTTON, WVATER DATE.		
001	EA 205-4 ADABLE TO 1 GIG	:3	SUTTON	
***** THIS	IS THE END OF	RFQ ISCK00	79 ***** TOTAL:	
	SEE REVERSE S	NDE FOR TERMS AND CO	VDITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	<u>randa kan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan ka</u>
	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE